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Sec. 8. Enforcement. The Commissioner of Agriculture,
Dairy and Food shall enforce the provisions of this act and
in so doing shall have all the power and authority granted him
under Chapter 495, Laws of 1921, as amended.

Sec. 9.. Minimum standards. The standards herein 'set
forth shall be considered as minimum standards only. Noth-
ing in this act shall be construed to prevent any municipality
from providing by ordinance more stringent or comprehensive
standards than are contained herein.

Sec. 10. Violations and penalties. Any person violating
any of the provisions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a
misdemeanor.

Approved April 18, 1945.

. . CHAPTER 385—S. F. No. 898
An act relating to the bond of the State Treasurer.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. State treasurer; bond as trustee. When the

District Court appoints the State Treasurer as trustee of a
charitable trust, however created, the bond of the State Treas-
urer for the faithful discharge of his official duties shall stand
as his bond as such trustee and no other or further bond shall
be required.

Approved April 18, 1945.

CHAPTER 386—S. F. No. 1023
An act to amend Minnesota Statutes 19&1, Section 168.06,

Subdivision 11, relating to the taxation of motor vehicles.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1941, Section 168.06, Sub-
division 11, is hereby amended so as to read as.follows:
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Subd. 11. Municipalities not to impose tax; exceptions.
No borough, village, or city shall impose any tax or license fee
or bond of any kind for the operation of any motor vehicle on
its streets if the 'person or company owning or operating such
vehicle holds a certificate or permit to operate suck vehicle
issued in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes
194.1, Chapter 221, provided, that this section shall not apply
to vehicles transporting persons for hire which are operated
exclusively within any Borough, village, or city or Contiguous
cities, 'villages or boroughs.

Approved April 18, 1945.

CHAPTER 387—S. F. No. 1033
An act relating to the Municipal Court of the City of Min-

neapolis; amending Laws 19IS, Chapter 424, Section 5, as
amended by Laws 1923, Chapter 418, Section 2, as amended
by Laws 1937, Chapter 273, Section 5.
Be it enacted .by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1913, Chapter 424, Section 5, as amended
by Laws 1923, Chapter 413, Section 2, as amended by Laws
1937, Chapter 273, Section 5, is amended to read as follows:

Probation officer; salary. Such probation officer shall re-
ceive as full compensation for his services, $3,600 per annum;
the assistant probation officer, $3,000 per annum; and_each
deputy such amount as shall "be fixed by the judges of' said
court; not exceeding $2,700 per annum. Such salary shall be
payable in equal semi-monthly installments out of the city
treasury. •

Approved- April 18, 1945, ' '-

. CHAPTER 388—S. F. No. 1071
,. An act authorizing the reneival.of the period, of corporate

existence of certain corporations wh'ose period of duration has
expired without the reneival thereof, and legalizing acts and
contracts of such corporations made or done and'performed
subsequent to the expiration of the original period of existence
of such corporations.


